gains and losses, though recognition of losses can be accelerated. This leads to tax volatility. These factors point
against their use for central bank reserves.

Module 3.05 – Banking option (June 2025)

Question 7

ALP-based transfer pricing is used to construct an artificial value on transactions between related parties based in
different jurisdictions, where the actual values used in transactions may have a distortive effect, by transferring value
generated in one jurisdiction to another jurisdiction. These are normative values.

Tariffs imposed on goods or services emanating from another jurisdiction are calculated by reference to transaction
values, i.e. the actual values used. In the case of goods this would be difficult to reconcile with the use of normative
values for other tax purposes. Tariffs are, however, difficult to impose on services, which are the main current area
of application of ALP-transfer pricing.

Module 3.05 – Banking option (June 2025)

Question 8

Part 1

Companies make share buybacks to improve the rate of return on capital for remaining shareholders and to pay a
special dividend to selling shareholders.

Part 2

The effect of a fully accepted buyback on the Bank’s equity will be:

Item  Before Change After
Share capital 2,000,000 (50,000) 1,950,000
Share premium 4,000,000 (350,000) 3,650,000
Reserves 8,000,000 (100,000) 7.900,000
 14,000,000 (500,000) 13,500,000

Part 3

Mr Jones will receive cash of 10,000. 1,000 + 3,000 is return of capital. The balance of 6,000 is dividend. This is
taxed at 33.75%. 33.75% x 6,000 = 2025. His after tax receipt is £7,975.

Part 4

The Bank’s capital adequacy ratio post-transaction is 13,500,000/95,000,000 x 100 = 14.2%. So the Bank risks falling
below its required capital adequacy ratio.